RESOLUTION OF THI ‘8C0ARD OF COUNTY=

/ : RESOLUTION NO. 90-203
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

S -
WHEREAS, J_JE ég#!éuﬁﬁim ﬂtléfbﬁﬂbé",j’mas Owner, has applied
7

to the Board of County Commissidners of &t. Johns County, Florida,

for approval to record  a subdivision plat known as

0@/‘1 ﬂt%‘/ﬂ M W/I and, '

WHEREAS, the Ownér ‘and Mortgagee have dedicated certain roads,
streets, easements, rights-of¥way or other areaf as shown on the

subdivision plat for the uses and purposes thereon stated,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF K COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above-described subdivision plat is conditionally
g

approved by the Board of County commissioners of &St. Johns County.

Florida, subject to Section 46 .

Section 2. The dedicated roads, streets, easements, rights-of-way

and other areas shown on the plat' are conditionally accepted by the
Board of County Ccommissioners of ©5t. Johns County Onh behalf of the
beneficiaries to the dedication. This acceptance chall not be deemed
an acceptance requiring . construction or maintenance of the roads,
streets, easements, rights-of-way or other areas by the County. This

" acceptance 1is subject to Section #6.

Section 3. The Construction Bond is waived.subject to the following
conditions: (1). The clerk will not record the plat until receiving acknow-
ledgement from the st. Johns County Engineering Department of the comple-
tion of the roadways in conformity with the approved plans and specifications.
(2). The owner will not sell any lots nor secure any..building permit except
upen:the:fécgrdingﬁefjthe-plat.

Section 4. The Warranty Bond is waived.

Section 5. The Clerk is_ihstructed to file the title gubﬁﬁﬂ.

Section 6. The approval =and acceptance described in Sections

1 and 2 shall not take effeci until the plat has been signed by each

of the following departments, perscns or nflices:



a) Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Board of County
commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida

p) County Attorney
c) County Planning Department or Office
d) County Zoning Department or Office

e)] Clerk of Courts'

The Clerk shall not sign or accept the plat for reéording
until it has been signed by each of the above persons Or eﬁtities
described in a) through .d) above and an acknowiedgment from
the Ehgineering Department of completion of the roadway and
drain#ge improvements in accordance with County requirements
has been delivered to the Clerk. If the plat is not signed

and accepted by the clerk for recording on or Dbefore

Novemberss /3, 199/ , then the above-described conditional

- approval and acceptances shall automatically terminate. If

the plat is signed by the clerk on or before such time, the
conditions described herein, cshall be deemed to have occurred.
ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns

County, Fleorida, +his 13th day of November r 19gg.

'Q.; ‘ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
. ?'1 OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Chairma

ATTEST :

A

Deputy Clerk O



MCCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
81 KINC STREET, SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
ST AUCUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

October 1, 1990 TELEPHONES

ST. AUGUSTINE: (904) 824-0879
PONTE YEDRA BEACH: (904) 285-5075

Ceonce M. McCLURE

JOoHN L WHITEMAM

(By Hand Delivery)

Ms. Betty Sue Solana
Planning Technician
St. Johns County Planning &
Zoning Agency
County Administration Building
Lewls Speedway
st. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Proposed Plat )
Ocean Gallery Homes Unit I

Dear Ms. Solana:

This will confirm that we will be requesting the Board
of County Commissioners to walve the requirement for a
per formance bond in the platting of Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I
and II.

The applicable ordinances grant to the Commission the
authority to waive the requirement of a bond in its discretion.
While we appreciate the importance of bonding roadway and utility
improvements which are intended to be dedicated immediately to

the County, we do not understand the requirement with respect to

private roadways. It seems to us that any property owner has a
right to construct roadways on his property without the
unnecessary burden and expense of providing a public bond. We

understand that platting gives to us the ability to sell lots
before completion of the roadway and, therefore, feel that it is
reasonable to expect a bond in that circumstance to protect a
purchaser. In this case, however, we will specifically agree
that we cannot sell any lot, nor can any building permit be
pulled, except upon the completion of the roadway improvements
and the filing of a certification by our engineer that the
improvements meet the approved plans and specifications.

Very truly yours,

===

rge M., McClure,
For the Firm

GMM:mld




MCCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Bl KING STREET, SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
ST. AUCUSTINE, FLORIDA 312085-3504

TELEPHONES
Cronce M. MCCLURE October 8, 1990 ST. AUGUSTINE: (904) 24-0B79

JOHUN L WHITEMAN PONTE VEDRAA BEACH: (904) 285-5075

OPINION ON ACCESS

Board of County Commissioners

Sst. Johns County, Florida

c/o James G. Sisco, Esquire

County Administration Building

Lewls Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II
To Whom it May Concern:

I have been asked to provide an opinion with respect to
the access to the property proposed for platting and known as
OCEAN GALLERY HOMES, Units I and II. This property was the
subject matter of a prior Opinion Letter, with respect to title
only, provided to you under date of October 3, 1990.

The property in guestion constitutes a portion of
property developed 1in St. Johns County, Florida, as a
multi-condominium development and which is generally known as
OCEAN GALLERY. The said property 1s described in Exhibit "A"
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and
was developed by Sun-Mark II Assocliates, a Joint Venture. The
plan of development of sun-Mark II Associates, a Joint Venture,
provided for construction of roadways, parking areas, board
walks, beach areas and certain recreational facilities (the
"Property"). Grantor conveyed the Property to OCEAN GALLERY
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida Not-For-Profit
Corporation, by fee simple deed dated May 22, 1985 and recorded
May 24, 1985 at Official Records Book 674 at Page 1548, Public
Records of St. Johns County, Florida, (the "Right-of-Way Deed").
A true and correct copy of the Right-of-Way Deed 1s attached
hereto as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated herein by reference.
The Right-of-Way Deed reserved to the grantor therein easements
for vehicular and pedestrian traffic as well as utility service
over, through and across the Property conveyed to the OCEAN
GALLERY PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., for the benefit of




Board of County Commissioners - 2 = Oct. 8, 1990

all developed/undeveloped portions of the complex, including the
parcel submitted for platting.

ST. AUGUSTINE OCEAN GALLERY PARTNERS, the entity
submitting the Property described in the plat for platting 1is ‘the
successor in interest to Sun-Mark II Assoclates by virtue of
Quit-Claim Deed dated August 26, 1988 and recorded at Official
Records Book 794 at Page 0481, public Records of St. Johns
county, Florida. A true and correct copy of the Quit-Claim Deed
is attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and 1is incorporated herein by
reference.

The property over which the easements for ingress,
egress and utilities were reserved abuts the Property submitted
for platting and connects the said Property continuously and
without interruption to the east right-of-way of State Road AIA,
a public right-of-way.

Upon recording of the subdivision plats for Units I and
11 Ocean Gallery Homes, the lots therein will have a recorded
legal right of ingress and egress to State Road AIA.

Very truly yours,

George M. McClure,
For the Firm

GMM:mld



MCcCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
81 KINC STREET, SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
5T AUCUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

TELEPHONES
ST. AUCUSTINE: (904) B24-0879
PONTE VEDRA BEACH: (904) 285-5075

Ceonct M. MCCLURE October 2, 1990
JOHN L WHITEMAN

(BY HAND DELIVERY)

Board of County Commissioners

st. Johns County, Florida

c/o James G. Sisco, County Attorney

Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II
Dear COmMMLSSlONers:

I have been asked to provide clarification regarding
the position of St. Augustine Ocean Gallery Partners, the owners
and developers of Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II, with
respect to their request for a waiver of the bonding requirement.

This property 1s a P3D, having been down-zoned from a
commercial classification carlier this year. The property is
being developed into single family residential lots serviced by
private roadways constructed by the developer. Access to AIA 1is
provided through the interior private easements of the Ocean
Gallery Condominium complex.

The terms of your paving and subdivision ordinances
require the posting of performance bonds for all construction
commenced pursuant to a plat, but authorizes the Commission to
waive bonding in 1its discretion. We appreciate the importance of
protecting the public against unscrupulous developers who may
sell lots pursuant to a recorded plat but then not complete the
subdivision improvements which are referenced on that plat. We

presume that that is the reason for the bonding requirement.

My clients propose that you approve the plat so that
they know that it meets the technical requirements of the Zoning
and Subdivision Ordinance, but that the Clerk be instructed not
to record the plat until his receipt of acknowledgment from the
Engineering Department of completion of the improvements 1in
conformity with the plans and specifications. 1In this fashion,




Board of County Commissioners - 2 = Oct. 2, 1990

were we to sell any lot prior toO completion of the improvements,
we would be 1n violation of the subqivi51on Ordinance and the
enforcement mechanisms contained therein would be applicable.

In the procedure described, it would seem that the only
potential breakdown in the process is the Clerk accidentally
recording the plat prior to the receipt of the acknowledgment.
pPerhaps this could be addressed by not having the Chairman of the
Board execute the plat until the receipt of that acknowledgment,
also. It would seem that this mechanism meets the concerns of
all. Most developers of private subdivisions with private roads
do not understand the requirement of the significant additional
expense and purden of a bond and this method would seem to
provide relief from that requirement while still protecting the
County and the public.

Very truly yours,

- . ) /’} P
Cetrge M. McClure,
For the Firm

GMM:mld



MCCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
81 KING STREET, SUITE A
PO. BOX 1504
ST. AUCUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

TELEPHONES
$T. AUGUSTINE: (904) B824-0879
PONTE VEDRA BEACH: (904) 2B5-5075

Ceonck M. MCCLURE October 2, 1990
JouN L WHITEMAN

(BY HAND DELIVERY)

Board of County Commissloners

st. Johns County, Florida

c/o James G. gisco, County Attorney

Lewis Speedway

5t. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II
Dear Commissioners:

T have been asked to provide clarification regarding
the position of St. Augustine Ocean Gallery Partners, the owners
and developers of Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and 1II, with

respect to their request for a waiver of the bonding requlirement.

This property is a PSD, having been down-zoned from a

commercial classification earlier this year. The property 1is
being developed into single family residential lots serviced by
private roadways constructed by the developer. Access to AIA is

provided through the interior private easements of the Ocean
Gallery Condominium complex.

The terms of your paving and subdivision ordinances
require the posting of performance bonds for all construction
commenced pursuant to a plat, but authorizes the Commission to
waive bonding in its discretion. We appreciate the importance of
protecting the public against unscrupulous developers who may
sell lots pursuant to 2 recorded plat but then not complete the
subdivision improvements which are referenced on that plat. We

presume that that is the reason for the bonding requirement.

My clients propose that you approve the plat so that
they know that it meets the technical requirements of the Zoning
and Subdivision ordinance, but that the Clerk be - instructed not
to record the plat until his receipt of acknowledgment from the
Engineering Department of completion of the improvements in

conformity with the plans and specifications. In this fashion,




Board of County Commissioners - 2 ~ Oct. 2, 1990

were we to sell any lot prior to complgtion of the improvements,
we would be in violation of the sub41vision Ordinance and the
enforcement mechanisms contained therein would be applicable.

In the procedure described, it would seem that the only
potential breakdown in the process is the Clerk accidentally
recording the plat prior to the receipt of the acknowledgment.
perhaps this could pe addressed by not having the Chairman of the
Board execute the plat until the receipt of that acknowledgment,
also. It would seem that this mechanism meets the concerns of
all. Most developers of private subdivisions with private roads
do not understand the requirement of the significant additional
expense and purden of a bond and this method would seem to
provide relief from that requirement while still protecting the
County and the public.

Very truly yYyours,

.~
- - T

.-

_ e - ..’(' .
/r-’f‘,"'/ﬂ /”//‘//

GeGrge M. McClure,

For the Firm

GMM:mld



MCCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
81 KING STREET, SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
ST. AUCUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

November 13, 1990 TELEPHONES
GEORCE M. MCCLURE ST. AUGUSTINE: (904) B24-0879
JOHN L WHITEMAN PONTE VEDRA BEACH: (904) 2B5-5075

Supplementary Title Opinion

planning & Zoning Staff

Board of County Commissioners

st. Johns County, Florida

Lewls Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Unit I
To Whom it May Concern:

This letter relates to the status of the title of
certain property located in St. Johns County, Florida, the legal
description of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
incorporated herein by reference, and which is the subject of a
prior title opinion dated October 3, 1990.

After a careful and diligent checkdown of the Public
Records of St. Johns County, Florida, from the date of the prior
title opinion, to date, it is my opinion that the fee title to
such property 1s still owned by S5St. Augustine Ocean Gallery
partners by virtue of Warranty Deed recorded at Official Records
Book 794 at Page 475, Public Records of St. Johns County,
Florida. The interest of said fee owner is subject only to a
Mortgage lien in favor of The First, F.A., which Mortgage 1is
recorded at Official Records Book 794 at Page 486, Public Records
of St. Johns County, Florida, as modified by instrument dated
March 21, 1990 and recorded at Official Records Book 851 at Page
1307 of the Public Records of said County, and further subject to
the general lien for ad valorem real property taxes which became
a lien on the property January 1, 1990.

This shall further advise that The First, F.A., 1s the
same corporate entity as First Financial Associates.

Very truly yours,

0P et e

M, McClure,
For the Firm

GMM:mld
enc.







McCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
8] XING STREET, SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA A2085-1504

TELEPHONES
CEORGE M. MCCLURE October 1, 1990 ST. AUGUSTINE: (904) 824-0879

JOHN L WHITEMAN PONTE YEDRA BEACH: (904) 285-5075

TITLE OPINION

st. Johns County Planning &
zoning Agency
County Administration Building
Lewis Speedway
St. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Proposed Plat
Ocean Gallery Homes Unit I

Gentlemen:

please be advised that I am an attorney-at-law admitted
to practice before the Courts of the State of Florida. I have
peen asked to review the title to property, the legal description
of which 1is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and which is being
submitted for platting in conformity with applicable County
Ordinances. After a careful and diligent search of the Public
Records of St. Johns County, Florida, it is my opinion that the
record owner of the fee title of such property 1s:

ST. AUGUSTINE OCEAN GALLERY PARTNERS, by virtue of
Warranty Deed recorded at Official Records Book 794, Page
475, Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida, SUBJECT to &
Mortgage lien in favor of THE FIRST, F.A., recorded at Official
Records Book 794 at Page 486, Public Records of st. Johns County,

Florida.
Very truly yours,
“Georde M. McClure,
For the Firm
GMM:mld

enc.
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MCCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Bl KING STREET, SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
§T. AUCUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

TELEPHONES
Ceonce M. McCLune October 3, 1990 $T. AUCUSTINE: (904) A24-0879

JoMn L WHITEMAN PONTE VEDRA BEACH: (904) 285-5075

TITLE OPINION

Board of County Commlssloners

st. Johns County, Florida

County Administration Building

Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II
To Whom it May Concern:

please be advised that I am an attorney-at-law admitted
to practice before the courts of the State of Florida. 1 have
been asked to review the title to property, the legal description
of which is attached hereto as composite Exhibit "A" and
incorporated herein by reference, and which is being submitted
for platting in conformity with applicable County Ordinances.
After a careful and diligent search of the Public Records of St.
Johns County, Florida, it is my opinion that the fee title to
such property is owned by ST. AUGUSTINE OCEAN GALLERY PARTNERS by
virtue of Warranty Deed recorded at Official Records Book 794, at
Page 475, public Records of St. Johns County, Florida. The
interest of the said fee owner is subject only to a mortgage lien
in favor of THE FIRST, F.A., which mortgage is recorded at
official Records Book 794 at Page 486, Public Records of B5t.
Johns County, Florida, as modified by instrument dated March 21,
1990 and recorded in Official Records Book 851, Page 1307, Public
Records of St. Johns County, Florida; and further subject to the
general lien for ad valorem real property taxes which became a
lien on the property January 1, 1990, but which are not payable
antil November 1, 1990, nor delinguent until April 1, 1991.

Very truly yours,

- Teorge M, McClure,

For the Firm
GMM:mld
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McCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Bl %INC STREET, SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
5T AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

TELEPHONES
CEORCE M. MCCLURE October 4, 1990 ST. AUCUSTINE: (904) 824-0879

JOHN L WHITEMAN PONTE YEDRA BEACH: (804) 285-507
OPINION ON ACCESS ®

Board of County Commissioners

St. Johns County, Florida

c/o James G. Sisco, Esquire

County Administration Building

Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II

To Whom i1t May Concern:

I have been asked to provide an opinion with respect to
the access to the property proposed for platting and known as
OCEAN GALLERY HOMES, Units I and II. This property was the
subject matter of a prior Opinion Letter, with respect to title

/"~ ~=-~- . .2 you under date of October 3, 1990.

~~netitutes a portion of
- - A- as a

[N —— .

A true and correct copy oL+ - SR

hereto as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated Liwae- ~ T -

The Right-of-Way Deed reserved to the grantor therein easements
for vehicular and pedestrian traffic as well as utility service
over, through and across the Property conveyed to the OCEAN

GALLERY PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., for the benefit of




MCCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTQORNEYS AT LAW
81 KING STREET. SUITE A
P.O. BOX 3504
ST. AUCGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

. TELEPHONES
CEORCE M. MCCLURE ‘Dctober 4, 1990 ST. AUGUSTINE: (904) 824-0879

JOHN L WHITEMAN PONTE VEDRA BEACH: (904) 285-5075
OPINION ON ACCESS

Board of County Commissioners

St. Johns County, Florida

c/o James G. Sisco, Esquire

County Administration Building

Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II

To Whom it May Concern:

I have been asked to provide an opinion with respect to
the access to the property proposed for platting and known as
OCEAN GALLERY HOMES, Units I and II. This property was the
subject matter of a prior Opinion Letter, with respect to title
only, provided to you under date of October 3, 1990.

The property 1in question constitutes a portion of
property developed in St. Johns County, Florida, as a
multi-condominium development and which 1is generally known as
OCEAN GALLERY. The said property is described in Exhibit "A"
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and
was developed by Sun-Mark II Associates, a Joint Venture. The
plan of development of Sun-Mark 1I Associates, a Joint Venture,
provided for construction of roadways, parking areas, board
walks, beach areas and certain recreational facilities (the
"property"). Grantor conveyed the Property to OCEAN GALLERY
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida Not-For-Profit
Corporation, by fee simple deed dated May 22, 1985 and recorded
May 24, 1985 at Official Records Book 674 at Page 1548, Public
Records of St. Johns County, Florida, (the "Right-of-Way Deed") .
A true and correct copy of the Right-of-Way Deed 1s attached
hereto as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated herein by reference.
The Right-of-Way Deed reserved to the grantor therein easements
for vehicular and pedestrian traffic as well as utility service
over, through and across the Property conveyed to the OCEAN
GALLERY PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., for the benefit of

P
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Board of County Commissioners = 2 - Oct. 4, 1990

all developed/undeveloped portions of the complex, including the
parcel submitted for platting.

ST. AUGUSTINE OCEAN GALLERY PARTNERS, the entity
submitting the Property described in the plat for platting is the
successor 1in interest to sun-Mark II Associates by virtue of
Quit-Claim Deed dated August 26, 1988 and recorded at official
Records Book 794 at Page 0481, Public Records of St. Johns
County, Florida. A true and correct copy of the Quit-Claim Deed
is attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and 1is incorporated herein by
reference.

The property over which the easements for 1ingress,
egress and utilities were reserved abuts the Property submitted
for platting and connects the said Property continuously and
without interruption to the east right-of-way of State Road AIA,
a public right-of-way.

Very truly yours,

__",';-;—'———'--—‘—- e
- >r:f/l/t!::;zzgéggkzj:::7
~GeaFdge M. McClure,
For the Firm

GMM:mld
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A parcel of-lznd in Government Lots ) ant 4 in Zecciza 15,
fownzhip 8 Seuth, Rang2 2¢ Eaczt, St. Joans Counmny, Fiorica,
being Zurther cescribed as [olizwa:

Begirning &t a point of intersestion of<the Euast right-cf-way
lire ¢ S==2te Road No. A-1-A, said right-of-way line being ‘
50 feet Cast of the centerline of said rcad, with a linc

300 fect No-th of &nd parallel with the Scuth line of said
Govarn—ent Lot 4, said point also lying Cn a'curve coacave
'squthwestarly and having a ridius of 11,509.20 fect (a radiczl
o said curve bears N. 75°41:50" E.); thence Northwesterly =
alcng said curve 133.36 feet through a central angle of '
00°39'Z0"; thence tangent N. 14°53'00" W., 11l36.64 fect:
thence N. 89°24'30*" E., 1596 feect more or less to the mean
high water line of the Atlantic Ocean:; theance Southerly

along said mean high water line, 1289 feet more or less

+0 its intersaction with a line which bears, N. 89°24'20" E-
from the “TEUZ POINT OF BEGINNING™; thence S. 389°24'30" .,
1403 fcet moze or less to the "TRUE POINT OF. BECINHNING®".

Containing 44.1 acres more or less
Together with any littoral rights thereunto appertaining.

A}
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FEE SIMPLE DEED

Tnis Fee Simple Deed is between Sun-Mark I Associates, a Joint Yenture,
whose post office address is 5911-K Breckenridge Parkway, Tampa, Florida 33610, as
Grantor, and The Ocean Gallery Property Owners Association, Inc., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation, whose post office address is Route 5, Box 17K, Highway AlA South,

St, Augustine, Florida 32084, as Grantee, their successors and assigns.

Background _

Grantor is develdping the property in St. Johns County, Floridé, legally
described in Exhibitl as a multi—-condominium development (the "Complex"). The 
Complex is partially developed, and Grantor has previously recorded the following
Declarations of Condominium (the "Declarations"), all of which are encompassed within

the Complex.

Condominium O.R. Book Page No.
The Ocean Gallery Vistas, Premiere ' 522 - 16
The Ocean Gallery Vistas, Caribe 588 781
The Ocean Gallery Vistas, Aegean 631 : 183
The Ocean Gallery Village Del Lago, Unit ] 614 584
The Ocean Gallery Village Del Lago, Unit 2 631 119
The Ocean Gallery Village i)el Prado 665 ' 526

Grantor's plan of development prO\;ides for the roadways, parking areas,
boardwalks, beach area, and certain recreational facilities to be owned by Grantee for
the use and benefit of all unit owners within the Complex as provided in the
Declarations. The Condominium Declarations recited above omitted or expressly
excluded these roadways, parking areas, boardwalks, beachfront and other recreational
areas. The purpose of this instrument is to convey these pl:operties from the developer

- .

-’

to the Grantee for the use and benefit of the unit owners in the Ocean Cal’lery complex.

Conveyance

Pursuant to its plan of development, Grantor hereby conveys to Grantee all

of its right, title and interest in:

ZuiBIT
"’5”
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3. the property legaly deseribed in Exhibit 3 (the clubhouse and other
recreational facilities); and
4. the property legally described in Exhibit 4 {part of the AlA access
road).
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described land, with all improvements

thereon, unto Grantee in fee simple forever.

Reservations and Prohibition

Grentor reserves from all the property hereby conveyed:

1. such utility easements as may be required for uﬁl.ity service in order
to adequately serve the developed/undeveloped portions . of the
Complex;

2. easements for pedestrian traffie bver. through, and across sidewalks,
paths, and lanes as the same may from time to time exist upon the
property conveyed; and for vehicular traffic over, tl}lrough. and across
such portions of such property as may from time to ﬁme be paved and
intended for such purposes; or 4s may be required to adequately serve
the developed/undeveloped portions of the Complex; .- - -

3. the right to bring prospective purchasers of condominium units in the
Complex through all the property hereby conveyed until such time as
all the condominium -units .constructed or to-be- constructed by

Grantor within the Complex have been conveyed; and

4. an easement for the benefit of all condominium parcels within-the -~

Complex, whether constructed or to be constructed, for the use of the
recreational facilities and driving and parking areas, subject to the
reasonable rules and regulations of Grantee.

Grantee is hereby prohibited from constructing and building upon the
property described in Exhibit 2, and Grantee accepts this Deed subject to this
prohibition.

The reservations and prohibitions in this Deed are covenants running with

the land and create an equitable servitude.
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, 1983.

) ' | EXECUTED this 22 _day of _May

SUN- -MARK I1 ASSOCIATES, a Joml;
Venture

% Witnesses: @h&ﬁm WLk :
By (’ ) ‘_-~. .
Calmark Commumhe.s, luc ‘

/ P : TS
K/ [ il '-r/l \.’ l-‘,'._.|

/ (Affix Cor.;-ror;te Sea1)
('/ k\ (.—‘1 ﬂ"é& ‘/(U—- L ,"'_'- .

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day

~, 1985 by _J. Andrew Seawright -, who is

of May

of Calmark Comriunities, Ine., on behalf of the

L//A’Z" 2140 /’ ,/{/Jjé'iiﬁj,

Notarﬁ Public

My Commission Expires: y __ o e
NCTARY PUSLIC, STATE OF FLCRIDA AT LATGE - '-'-"L . « i
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 23, 1968 ST SN
BONDED THAOUGH MURGSAI- ASHTON, NG RRIRTEN

the Executive Vice President

corporation.

EXECUTED this 22 day of _ May , 1985,

SUN-MARK I ASSOCIA‘I‘FS a Joint- -
Venture

Witnesses:
By:

[y :
- 1r %]

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

The {oregoing instrument ..as Lexnowledzed before me this _ 22 day
of May ~, 1985 by __ Robert D. Floyd ~, who is
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ern=ent Leo4s 1 and 4 in Seccod:

A pezcel ofl: a Cov 7 j 15,
Townzhin 8 Sceuth, R2ns2 20 Eac:, St. Jouans Counny, Fiorica,
Eeing Zurther cescribad as follisuis:

; Begirning &t a point of intersestion ofsthe EBust rigyhb-of-way
line ¢f St=2te Road Wo. A-1l-A, said right-of-way linc being '
50 feet Ees: of the centerline of said rced, with a line
200 fext-North of and parallel with the Scuth line of said)
Governrant Lot 4, said point also lying cn a curve ccacave
‘Seuthwestarlv end having a ridins of 11,509.20 fect {u radial
to saic curve bears N. 75°41'S50" E.):; thence Northwestarly -
aleng said curve 133.36 feet through a central angle of '

00°39'30"; thence tangent N. 14°53'00" W., 1184.64 fect;
thenrce N. 89°24'30" E., 1596 fect more or less to the mean

‘high water line of the Atlantic Ocean; thence Southerly
along said mean high water line, 1289 feet rniore or less
to its intersection with a line which bears, N. 89°24'20" E-
from the “TEUZ POINT OF BEGINNING"; thence S. 39°24'30" W.,
1408 Zcet more or less to .the “"TRUE POINT OI" BECINHING".

Containing 44.1 .acres more or less
Together with 'any littorzl rights thereunto appertaining.-
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QUIT-CLAIN DEED

0481

THIS QUIT-CLATM DEED, executed this 1£2 day of August,
1588, by SUNMARK II ASSOCIATES, a Plorida 3Jjolnt wventure
comprlaed of SUNSHINE STATE HORTCAGE COMPANY, a Florida
corporatlon, and CALMARK COHMUNITIES, INC., a callfornla
corporation authorlzoed to do buslness in Florlda, as
partners, being also referred to as SUN-MARK II ASSOCIATES,
LTD., a Florida limited partnershlp, exlsting under the laws
of the State of Florida, first party, to 5T. AUGUSTINE OCEAN
GALLFRY PARTNERS, a Florida general partnership, whose post

office address la: J41 Wildwood Drive, St. Augustine, Florida
12086, second party:

{(Wherever used herein the terms "flrst party" and

"second party™ shall include singular and plural,
helrs, 1legal repreaentatives, and sasigns ot
individuals, and tha succeasors and asslgns ot
corporations, wheraver the context 80 admits or
raquires.)

WITHESSETH, that the sald first party, for

and In
and other

said pecond
the receipt whereof ls hereby acknovledga, does hereby

ralease and gquit-clainm,

consideration of the esum of Ten Dollars (%10.00)
good and valuable considerations paid by the
party,

rezise,

unto the sald second party
forever, all

the right, tirle, Interest, claim and demand

whilch the sald first party has in and to the followving
described lot, plece or parcel of land, situate, lying and
boing In the County of St. Johns, State of Florida, to wit:

w2 SEE EXNIDIT ®A® ATTACHED NERETO

by AHD BY THIS REPFRENCE MADE A PART MEREOF

i

G

The purpose of this quit-claim deed is to clarify the
conveyance of the subject property from a dissolved jeint
vonture, and this gquit-claim deed i5 being cxecuted and
dellvered together with a warranty deed of tven date, and

therefore only wminimum documentary stamps are due on this
yuit-claim deed.

TO HAVE AND TO IOLD the same together wirh all and
rinqular the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywine
appertaining and all the estate, rlght, title, interest,
Jlen, equity and clalm whatscever of che eaid first party,

withar In law or equity, to the only proper use, Lkenefit anl
belhoof of the sald cecond party focaver.

IN WITNESS WIIFREOF¥, the sald flrst party hax signed and
scaled these presents the day and year first ahowve uvritoen,

SIGNATUNES ON NEXT I'AGE

TritS BWSTRUAENT PREPANED IV (AND W Tures 10y
STAUG.010 FTLAN &, MOl T, ATTURMIY Al 1AW
KAML HODELS § MALL A
oS L Fueud Avimsd
TAPa R OSOGA =3

Page 1 of 2
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Signada,

0.R. 794

Bealed and delivered

in tha presence of:

SUNMARK 1T ASSOCIATES,

joint venture conprlsnd of SUNSHINE

LTATE MOKICAGCE COMPANY ,
corporatiuvn, and
COMMUNITIES, 1INC., a
corporation
businces In Florlda, as

1I ASSOCIATES, LTD.,

boing aleo referrad to as SUN- e
a Pl ar
limited pnrtnarnhlp, existing \nder. -’

authorized to do

PG 0482

. h % -
LML e e O i e gl S

a PFlorida

a Florlda
CALHARXK
Californla

partnors,

Lot AV

LY

a4 4 { @
;
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S3TATE OF FLORIDA

\!.Cl.*. TNA 1 !OJ.C{.P. b
Yoo ot

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

the laws of the State of Florjbh"

I =

SUNSHINE STATE MORTGACE comfﬂw

Floridtsfyrporntlon

-1 -.': H
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{CORPORATE SEAL) o

CALHARK COHMMUNITIES'
California corporatlan;

S
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the

carporaction,

day ot August 19u8, Ly AR A A AT o PRI . T T
e, e uf uUN"uINh 0 HFH e . . R
MOWTCACE conmuv A Florida corporation, on behalf of Chey .
' o s ‘) !
TR TR ST R Y

STATE OF FLORIDA

The foregolng inrtrument was acknowledged befnre hu tqtsf

no:ary Publxc

Loty Publt, et o' T onda o targe
My Commuzaan Lapac, biia J 199

COUNTY OF H1L1LSBORDUCIH

JQEELTh. foregoing Instrument as acknowledged.

the

INC., a Callrornla corporation,

BTAUG.010

bef re ma :hls

Lo 1, PGP, as
of CaAf,

on behalt ot

day of Auqugt, }90H4, by
Vieg Qees ey

I TS HHLNITIFQ
“The™ gu{poration

11ATI OF FLOMMDA.

{h no&%&nn
Page 2 of 2 ’ .hu.u P Linah: aue 1, 190k
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EXHIDIT “A"

PARCEL 1:

A parcvi of land in Government Le: 4, Secuiun 15, Town:ship o
S50ucth, Range 1@ Fast, St. Johns County, Flurida and bLoing mor.
parcicularly described as follows:

For a Point of Deqginnlng use the intersection of the North
Boundary line of lands as described in Official Recerds Dook 479,
page 298, public records of said County, and the LCast right-of-
way lina of State Road A-1l-A; thence South 14 degrees 58 minutes
@0 seconds Cast along said East riqht-of-way line J)U00.22 feet;
thence North 75 ¢vgrees 02 mlnutes 40 seconds East along the
North line of a Ingress and egress roadway, 79.%4 feet 1o angle
point in said North line; thence North 8] degrees 31 minuctecs 20
seconds FLast, 67.74 fcet to the P.C. of & Nonrangent curve to the
right having a radius, chord and chord becaring of 259 feer, 95.77
fecet and North Bl degrees 12 minutes S1 seconds Last; th.once
arund the arc of said curve, 55.E0 fceot to 3 Foint of Leverse
curvature of s curve to the lclt having a racius, chord arnd chord
bearing of 29 fect, 34.7) feet ond North 42 degrecs L5 mingtes DG
sceconds East; thence around the orc of Saud curve 3E.1Y fcot to
the P.T. ¢f s5aid curve; thence Horth 80 degrees 35 minctes 30
seconds West, 211,27 feert to said North boundary line cof lands as
described in Official Records Book 476, page 248, public records
of said Ccunty; thence South 89 degrees 24 minuces JU soconds
West, 298.82 feet along sajid North line to the Puint of
Beginning.

CORTINULD
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PAMCEL 2:

A parce)l of land in Government Lot 4, Section 15, Township i
South, Ranye )@ East, St. Johns Councty, Flerida and be.ng mure
parvicularly described as follows:
For a Point of Commencement, Use the intersection ! the Wortn
boundary line of lands as described in Oflsial Records Dooir 478,
page 298, public recorde of said Cointy, ard the East vighz-of-
way line of State Road A=1-A; thence South 14 degreecs 58 m.nutes
60 seconds fast along said Last right-of-wiy line J48.22 [eer to
tha Point of Beginning; thence continye S5outh 14 dugrees 5B
minutas 0@ seconds East, 331.77 feer; thence North 175 dagrees 02
minutes 90 seconds East, 191.49 feet to the P.C. of & nontangent
curve to the right having a redica, chord and chord bearinc of
421.17 feet, 24).42 feet and North 12 degfces 38 minutes 17
seconds Easl; thence around the are of said curve 246.%4 fper to
the P.T.; thance North 29 degrees 25 minuies 56 secords Cast,
431.68 fget to the P.C, of a nontangenl cutve to the riqQst having
a radius, chord and chorni bearing of 4L&.¢ fect 23.27 fect ond
Horth 57 degrees Jb minube: ty seeonds Husl; thépce around the
are nf gaid carve 23,27 fuer C thhe Hoint of iteverse Curvature I
s curve to the left having a radius, chorZ and chord baearing of
43}1.0 f[eer, 189.54 fcer and pPorzh 80 deqgrees 44 minutes 35
necondy West; thence sround rhe arce of said curve, 195,30 [ecer tO
the P.T. of said curve; thence suuth 66 degrees 32 minutes i0
seconds West, 67.74 feet; thence South 75 degreces 02 minutes 09
saconds West, 79.24 fect to the point of Beginning.

CUNTINULY
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PARCEL 3:

A parcel in Covernment Lot 4, Secrion 15, Township H South, Kamige
39 East, St. Johna County, l'lorida, being wmure purt . cuiaaly
duscribed as follows:

Commence at the imtersection of the Hopth line o Laael o
doscribed in Official Hecords Duek 470, paac J9H, pul-l.o vedcuoidn
of saic County, and the East tight=ofl=-way line ul Svale Kowd Ho,
A-1=A: thence South 14 degrees 38 minutes U0 seconds Last alung
said East right-of-way line 1219.9% [eer 1@ the Foint uof
Beginnlng; thence contlnie Scuth L4 dugroes S minutes U0 seconds
East, 166.65 feet to the P.C. of a curva to the leflt having a
radius, delva apd chord of 11,599 feer 00 degrees )9 minutea 50
seconds and 13).35 feor) thence Southoasterly atound the arc of
the curve 133.36 feet to the South line of safd tract; thence
Horth B89 degrees 24 minutes 1@ seconds Faat 244.12 (eet on said
Souzh lina; thence Horth 090 degrees 15 minutes 30 scconds wWest
124.34 feet to the P.C. of a curve to the lelt having a radius,
delta and chord of 9) feet, 30 degrees 00 minutes 31 seennds, and
46.15 fect; thence Northwesterly around Lhe ure of = curve
48.71 feetr to a Point of Reverse Curvature for o cutve Tu Lhe
right having a radius, delts ond chord of V1Y Teev W0 de - o
minutes 13 seconis, and 183.2C lcet; theace Hortheeztal and
Horiheasterly around the arc of said curve L6.%4 fuect 10 ane
P.T. of said curve; thence North 21 degrees 40 minutes 11 secounds
East 51.75 feer to the Southerly line of & 66 foor right-of-way
for ingress and egress sald polnt being on a curve 1o the lelt,
gaid curve being non tangent to Lthe last line; gaid curve having
a radiuvs, chord and chord bearing of 28 (uvewtl, 166.]0 (cer und

North 87 deqrees 49 minutes B seconds West; Uhence Holtheesrer Ly \

wround the acre of said curve, 16, HI feet to the 27, of gl ‘ N
curve; thence Sauth 7% degrees €2 minctes 0 secGodn Wes, 15400

fuvet o the Point of hecginning. ; ,
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McCLURE AND WHITEMAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
81 KING STREET, SUITE A
PO BOX 3504
ST AUCGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32085-3504

TELEPHONES
Cromce M. MCCLURE Gctober 8, 1990 ST. AUCUSTINE: (904) 824-0679
JoHN L WHITEMAN PONTE VEDRA BEACH: (904) 285-5075
(BY HAND DELIVERY)
Board of County Commissioners
st. Johns County, Florida
c/o James G. Sisco, County Attorney
Lewls Speedway _ _
st. Augustine, Florida 32084 File: 6332.1

Re: Ocean Gallery Homes, Units I and II

Dear Jim:

I am sorry that I did not get you all of the copies
which you needed to complete your examination of the Title
Opinion.

Attached is a complete copy of the Deed from Sun-Mark
1I Associates to The Ocean Gallery Property Owners Assoclation,
conveying all of the roadways within the Ocean Gallery complex.
There is both a narrative and a survey description of the roads
which abut and adjoin the parcels which are being submitted for
platting.

Should you have any remaining questions, I would be
happy to come out after my 2:00 o'clock meeting.

Very truly yours,

Geo?%% M, McClure,

For the Firm

GMM:mld
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KX JIMPFLR DEKRD

This Foe Blmpla Deed ls balween Bun-Mark 1l Ascoclates, & Jolntl Yenturs,
. whoee post office address la $#11-K Dreckenrldge Parkway, Tampa, Florlda 3IMIS,
;. Oranlor, and The Ocenn Dallary Property Owners Asoclalion, Ine. a Florlda not-for=

profll corperation, whosa post offlce address 1+ Routs 3, Box 17K, Highway AlA South,

BL Augustine, Florida 32084, ss Orantes, thelr muccensors and assigra,

Packgrowmd
Grantor s developing the property In St. Johns Counly, I’Iorlvd';, legally
described In MH s multicondominium development (Lhe m The
Complex Is partlally developed, and Granlor has previpusly recorded the following

Declarsllonn of Cordominium (lhe "Declarations™), sl of which are r.neompnﬁed wilhin

the Complex.

Condominlum 0.TL Rook Page No.

The Ocean Gallery Yislas, Premiere 522 s
The Ocean Gallery Vislas, Carlbe 11 ] kd 1]
The Ocean Gollery Vistas, Aegenn (1] 103
The Ocean Gallery Yiilage Del Lago, Unit | a4 F1 1]
The Ocean Gallery Village Del LaZo, Unit 2 611 12
s28

The Ocenn Gallery Yillage Del Prado 665

Granlor's plan ef development provides for the roadways, parking ateas,
boardwalks, besch arca, and ceriain recreational fecilltiea Lo be owned by Granlee for

the use and benefll of oT Wit Ggypers within thy Tiimplex as provided In \he

Declaratlons. The Condominlum Declarations recited sbove omliited or expressly
excluded these roadways, parking areas, boardwalks, beachfront and other recreatlional
The purpose of hia instrument Is lo convey these properlics fram the developer

lo the Grantce for the use and benelit of the unil owners In the Ocean Gallery complex.

Pursuant to 118 plan of development, Grantor hereby conveys lo Grantee all

of Lts right, Uile and interest In:
1. the Properly, olher than the ,Irage units, graphleally Incorporated

bul expressly excluded from the Condominium Deelarations recited

above;

1. the properly Irgally described In F:l.h}ﬂb__z {the beach area);

T . S R
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3 the property legally described In WML 3 (the chbhouse and other
recrealional facliles) and
4 the properly legally described "‘.E“EH‘ 4 ﬁr;f'ﬁn"ﬁiqiqg-
-

TO HAYE AND TO HOLD the above—described land, with all Improvements

thereon, unto Granlee In fee slmple forever.

Reservallorm and ProhibiUon

Grantor rﬁm. from all the property hereby conveyerh

1. such utlllty easemenls as may be required for ulllity servize in order
to ndequately serve (he developed/undeveloped portlons of Lhe
Complex;

2. &nvements for pedesirlan traffic over, Through, and scroas sidewalka,
pathy, and Ianes a3 the same may from Uime Lo Uime exlst upon the
property conveyed; and r«"ﬁi&ﬁfﬁ"_\ over, through, and sercay
such portlons of such property as may from time to time be paved and
Intended for_n!gp_.pfltm; of a3 may be required to sdaquately serye

the develm:kvew_mﬂ:m Complex;

Sty

B

Sea

s

bR the right Lo bring prospectlve purchasers of condominlum wnits In the
Complex through all the properly hereby eonveyed until such time as
all the condominlum units corstrucled or 1o be constructed by
Granlor wilhih the Complex have been conveyed; and

4. an enscmenl for the benefil of all condominlum parcels within the
Complex, whether constructed or 13 be ¢omtructed, for Lhe ute of the

teercational facilities and driving and parking arcas, subject Lo lhe

teasonable rules and regulations of Graniee.

Granlee is hereby prohibiled from construcling and bullding upon the
properly  deseribed in Fxhibil 2, and Granlee accepln Lhis Deed subleet lo thia
prohibitlion, ‘

The reservalions and prohibilions In this Dend are covenants running with

the land and dreale an equitable servitude.

CALfSunMarkFee
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" EXECUTED this 22 deyof My ' ' S 1908,

BUN-MARK U ASSOCIATEY, & Joint.:
Yanture .,:?’-'l",'

V\%%M

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF KILLSDOROUGI

The foregoing Insirument was scknowledged before me Lhls 22 day

of May ; 1985 by _J. Andrew Seawright L who s
the Etxecutive ¥ice President of Calmark Communilles, Inc., on behnalf of the
corporallion

My Commlwion Explres:

WCTARY FUSLY, START A7 FLCRA 27 2bGe
MY COMMETLION TRMAS A Y & ey
S D THR T e, Ly 8t S

EXECUTED thia 22 day of May , 1985,

SUN-MARK 1 ASSOCIATES, a Joim

Witnesxes: B"‘Q/rz“"—j’/ %‘
( JM&"—@" M_‘ hsinne Siale M“”""Wel,;(

- = (AITix Corporate Scal)

STATE OF PLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSROROUGH
The foregolng Instrumenl was acknowledged before me this 22 dny

of May . 1985 by _Robert O, Floyd , who Is

the Vice President . of Sunthine Siate Moriyage Company, on hehalf of

the ecorporalion,

CALSunMarkFee
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A parcel of land in Government Lots 1 and 4 Iln Secclon 1§,

Township & South, Range )0 East, 5t. Johns County, Florida,
balng - further dascribad as follows:

paginning at a point of intersectlon ol the LCant right-of-vay
line of State Road No. A-1-A, sald rlyht-of-way line belng

30 feet EZast of tha centerllne of sald road, with a line

)00 feet Morth of and parallel with the South line of said
Covarnmant Lot 4; thenca along said line, M, E89°24°10" F.,
119).00 feet to the coastal construction control line and

the "TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING®; thence along said conirol line
W, 06*40°"34" w_, )10.10 feer; Lhence contipue along maid
contrel ilne, N, 07°29°4)° W., 969.67 feet: thence

M. 019%°24')0" E., 227 fect more or less to the mean high

wvater line of the Atlantlc Ocecan: thence Southerly along

sald mean high water line, 1289 fcer more or less Lo its
intervectlion with a lina which bears N. 89°24°30° E. (rom

tha "TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING™; thence S. 89°24°10° W, ,

113 feet movre or less to the "TRUE POIHT OF DEGINNING®.

Contalnlng 6.5 acres more or lcss

Togethar with any littoral rights thereuntoe appertaining,

Steel 2 of 2

CUMBEY E FAIR INC. (i
COMNBULTMMG CIVIL ENCGIHNEARR ﬁ
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THE OCEAN GALLERY
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A parcel of land lylng in Covernment Lot 4, In Sectlon 15, Town=

ship @ Bouth, Rangs )0 Fast, 6t. John's County, Plorida belng
further described as follows)

Baginning at the intersection of the East right-of-way lina of
Btate Road A~1l-A (100° m/W) and the Morth line of & 60 foot LIn-
greas-egresa and utllity essement, s recorded in O.R. Dook 318,
Pagos 7421 through 744, of the Publlc Records of St, John'a County,
Plorida) thence along sald Eant right-of-way 1line; N.14°50°00"W,,
180,00 feet) Lhence leaving sald Fant right-of~way llne)

N. 73°02°00" E,, 19).49 [ect to the boundary of THE OCEAN GALLIAY
VILLAGE DLL LAGO UNIT 11, A Condominlium recorded In O.W, Book 65),
Pages 917-971 of the aforesald Public Records, being a non-tanqgent
curve concave Essterly snd having a cadiua of 421,37 feet; thence
along paid Condominium boundary Lhe following: Southeirly along
sald curve, 79.58 feet through a central angle of 10%°49'17"

(c.», B, 09°33°'21" E,, 79.47 feet}) thence 5. 14°56°00° F., 19.79%
feer; thenca N. 75°02'00" ., 1)5.00 fect; thence M.0%°)1)*'S7°E.,
112.69 feety thence N, B2°10°17" E., 425.00 fect; Lhence

8. 07°29°4)° E., 710.00 [ect to thc boundary of TIL OCELAN GALLCRY
VILLAGE DEL LAGO UNIT I, recorded in O.R. Dook 635, Pages 126)1-
1269 of the aforesald Public Records; thence along sald Condo-
minium boundary the following:t 5. 07°29'43" E,, 121,00 fcct;
thence S, 92°30*'17° w_., 13)1.59 [cet] Lhonce S, 15°00°07" W,
143,89 feet to the Southwest corner of aaid Condominium boundary
and a non-tangent curve concave Southerly and having a radiua

ol 142,00 feet also being the Horth line of the aforesald 60°
ingreas, egress and utility easement; thence Wenterly along said
curve and North line, 207.28 fcet through a central angle of
J4*43°)3" (C.B. N, BT7°)6"13" w,, 201,12 [ect);: rthence contl-ue

along sald North line; S, 75°02'70" W,, 157.00 fcet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING,

Containling ).880 acrcs more or less.

Subject to easemcnts, restrictlons and rights-of-way ol record,

Sheet 2 of 2

CUMBEY & FAIR INC.
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description:

TAE OLEAN SALLERY
IMBRESS - ZHAESS and VTILITY JASEMENY
A parcol of.1lat4 Ln Covernment Lot 4

Tzsnshlp 8 gout™, Rango 30 Enst, [
belng furthor describad as followsa:

in Seoctlon 13,
Johns County, Florlca,

paglnning at & point of fntersection of tho Cast right-of

1ine of State road Lo, A-1-A, gald rlght-of

50 feet Eaat of the centerline of cald road, with a linn

300 feet Horth of and parallecl with the South line of sald

Government Lot 4: thence alonqg sald line, H. ge*24*30" E..

§70.10 fcet; thence N. 06°48°54" W., 271.91 fcct [or a

=TRUZ POINT OF DEGINMING”: thence H. 34%55°53° W., 8.67 fcet

+o n “angant curve cor.cave fouthnsterly and hav.nqg a radiua

of 70.00 [eet: tnencs sorthwastarly aleas sald curve,

50.4) fcet through a central angle of 47°49* 11" to a reverse

curve concave rportheasterly and having a radius ot 130.00 fcet:

thence Morthwestarly along said curve, 104.14 fcet through &

central anqle of 45°51'50" to @ non-tangcht curve concave

Itortherly and having a radius of 400.00 fert {a radial to said

curve bearn 5. 33°41'2%" E.): thence Westerly along seld curve

464.62 tcct throuyh a central argle of £5227"36” to a revcrse

A sy ! - - curve concave Sguthesly and having a radius of 202.00 feet:

T RS o [ O - thence Westerly alonqg said curve 180.81 fect through a central
\ angle of j6*42'117;: thence tangent G- 7%*u2'00" M., 157.00 f[cot

to the East right-of-way line of said State Road No. A=-1l=A:

thence along sald right-of-way linec, N. 14°58'00" W.. 60.00 [eceot:

thence N. 75°02'00° E.. 157.00 f[cct to a tangent curve concave

Southerly and having a radius of 142.00 fect: thence Easterly

along sald curve 215.28 fect through & central cngle of

JG*44'11° to a Joueroe curve concave Forthecly and having

a radius of 429.00 [cot: thence Eanterly alonq nald curve

465.01 lect through a central anale of 61°26°09°; thence

5. 41*3)2'50" E.. 50.00 fcet radial to A curve concave ,

Northwesterly anc having a radius of AB0D.00 feet; thence

southwesterly along said curve 6.78 [cet through a central

anqle of po=48732° to a non-tangont curve concave Mortheastar'y

and having a radius of 70.00 [cet fa radial to said curve

becars 5- 53°27'43}" H.}: thence couthreasterly olong said

curve 56.51 fect throuqgh a central anale of 46°15'07° to

a pevRrse cu. e coneave Soulhwestzrly and havirg 2 radivs

of 130.00 fech; Lhurec routheasterly almmg naid curve

-2y

~way lino belng

 ER ri i 365.0% fcel Lhrouyh & crntral anglc ol 15%33}" 217 Lhence . . T .'if-
; T Y non-tangent & pre20'43" F., 70,02 focl: Lhence G. 0674654 F.. ! {- : '

9.23 fcet to the "TRUL POINT or prGIEnGT. . o

Containing 1.154 acres more or luess
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. IHGII!I-IGIIIS & UTILITY CASEHENT
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% Do ) PR

riorida, belng

Commencae at the intersectlion of the East r
of Stata Road A-l-A (100° R/H) and the centerllne of the

60 [oot ingress-egrems &8
0.R. Book 518, Pages 742 to 744 of the Public Records of

st. Johns County. rlorida; thence along sald centerline ©
sald easement, M. 75°02°00" E., 157.00 fecet to a point of
curvatura) thenca contlnue mlong sald ecenterllna alonqg a
curve to the right through a cenLral angle of )6*44°11°.
radius 312.00 feet, and arc of 200,05 f[eet to a polnt of
reverae curvature) thence contlnue along snald centerline
along a curve to the left through a central angle of
63°26'10", radius of £50.00 [ecet, arc of 498.2) fect to
a polint of compound curvature, sald polnt also belng a

rl

Lt R

A‘parcel of land ‘In Covatnment Lot 4 In Sectlon 13, Townshlp
13 South, Range 0 East, st. Johns County,
* further described an follows

tght-¢f-way line

nd utillty easerent ad recorded in

t

Point of Dagilnnling ol an Ingrens-cqress and utlility ease-

ment lying 13.00
acrlibed centarllne; thence continue alonq & curve Lo tho

1cft through a central angle of 55°49'487,
feer, arc of 139.56 [eet; thence N. 07°29°74)° W., 267.00
feet to a polnt of curvatures th

lett through a central angle of 51%37°21°,
of 150.00 [eet, arc of 135.15 [ect to A polnt of endlng.

Containing 0.622 acres more or lcsa,

J.H. O70A
WwWF/Lr
2724704

feet on elther side of the tollowlng de-

radiun of 143.212

ence along a curve to the
having a radius
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LECAL DESCRIPTION
INCRLSS, ECRESS & UTILITY EASEMENT

That portion of Government Lot 4, lylng in Section 13, Township
# Bouth, Rangs )0 East, St, Johns County, Florida, belng further
described as follows:

Degin at the Northeast corner of ®"The Ocean Gallery = Village Del
Lago Unit 2°, as recorded In O.R. Book €)1, Pages 11% through 182
of the Public Records of St. Johns County, Florldar *themce along
tha ¥orth lire of sald "Tha Ocean Gallery - Village Del Lago Unlik
2°, the following courses and curvesr S. J0°52'56" W,, 10,00
[eat to a non-tangent curvs concave Southerly and having a radlus
of 131.00 fest; thenca Northwesterly along said curve 129.1) feet
through & cantral angle of 56°18')3° (C.B. N. 87°21" 21" W.,
121,96 fest) to a reversa curve concsve Northerly and having a
radius of 469,00 feat; thence continue along aforesaid North lina
snd lins extended Southweaterly along sald curve 405.22 feet
through & central angle of 59°16°'39" {(C.B. H. 85°57'18" W.,
463.87 feot] to A reverme curve concavas Socuthwesterly and having
a radius of 226,00 faet) thence NHorthvesterly along sald curve,
191.90 feet through & central angle of 48°19"02" (C.B.
H. B0°38°29" W., 186,19 feet)) thepca S, 66°12°40° W,, 67.74 featy
thence §. 75°02'00" W., 79.14 feet to the East right-of-way line
of State Road A-1-A (l00' R/W)) thence along said East right-of-
way linej N, 14°58°00" W., 58,00 feet: Lhence leaving sald East
right-of-vay line; N. 753°02'00° E., 79,24 [eet; thence
H. B3*31'20" BE., 67.74 faekt to a curve cohcave Southwesterly and
having a radium of 264.00 feat) thence Southeasterly along sald
curve 224.17 feet through a central angle of 48°)9%°'02% (C.D.
s, BO*)B*29% E,, 217.49 feelt) to a raverse curve concava Hortherly
and having a radius of 431,00 feet; thence Hortheasterly along
sald curve, 445.91 fest through s central angle of 39°16'19°
(C.D. 8. B5°57'18" F., 416,13 feet) to a reverse curve concave
Southerly and having a radius of 169.00 feet, thence Southeasterly
along aald curve 166,50 fect through a central angle of
56*20*3)*, {(C.D. 5. B87°21'21" E., 159.92 feect) to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Contalning 0.90 acres mors or less.

"y

Shra) 2012
CONBULTING CIVIL RNOINRRNS Ingress, Egress B Utihly |
14643 ENMTEAPRIBE AOAS, CLAARWATEA, FLOAMA BIATY Eosement
st 171100 [oarc 9710784 Joa DA, Jesm  |ron ma. 0260
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QUIT-CLAIM DEER

THIS QUIT-CLAIM DEED, executed this fﬁg day of August,
1988, by GUNMARK II ASSOCIATES, a Florida jolnt venture
comprised of SUNSIHINE ETATE MORTGAGE COMPANY,
corporation, and CALMARK COMMUNITIES, 1INC.,
corporation authorized to do businees An  Florlda, a=
partners, belng also referred to as SUN-MARK IT ASSOCIATES,
LTD., & Florida limited partnership, cxleting under the laus
of the sState of Florida, first party, to ST. AUGUSTINE OCELAN
GALLERY PARTNERS, a Florlida

general partnershlp, whose post
offlce address la: 341 Wildwood Drive, st.

Augustine, Florida
12086, second party:

a Florlda
a4 Callfornia

(Wherever used herein the termas "first party® and
"eecond party® shall include slnqular and plural,
helrs, legal representatives, and assigns or
individuala, and tha successors and asgigns of

corporatlons, wheresver the context so admits or
requires.)

WITHESSETH, that the sald first party, for and in
consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (910.00) and other
geod and valuable conslderatlons pald by the sald eecond
perty, the recelpt whereof la hereby acknovledge, doea hereby
remlse, release and qult-clalm, unto the said second party
forever, all the right, title, Interest, claim and demand
which the pald first party has In and te the {ollowing
deccrlbed lot, plece or parcel of land, situate, lying and
belng Ln the County of St. Johns, State of Florida, te wit:

¥ St. Johns

Cle

N3 -hell

SEE_EXIIDIT “"A" ATTACIER IERETO
AND BY THIS REFPEREMNGE MADE A PART IEREOF

_-.":}' .A.- " o ’ h
1 S
~heuscntany Tax P ]
7 jﬁ In-angible Tax Pd.

Tarl "Eud”

The purposs of thie qult-claim deed ia to clarify the
Conveyance of the subject property from a dissoclved

vonture, and this quit-claim deed is being oxncuted and
dellvered together with a warranty deed ol even date, and

\herefore. only minimum documentary stamps are due on this
qult-claim deed.

joint

TO HAVE AND TO 1IOLD the same together with al)l and
finqular the appurtenances thereunto belonglng or in anywise
appertaining and all the estate, rlight, title, inLerest,
llen, equlty and clalm whatasever of the sald (lrst arty,
slther in law or equity, to the only proper uze, benefit and

- l behoof of the mald second party focoever.

IN WITNESS WNEREO¥, the sald first party has signed and
] acnled these presents the day and year first ahove written,
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Eligned,
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tealed and delivered
in the presence of:

lz u a4 rFa Y "‘; ‘z (E@! :t.‘ o ,[.c.r
{

kﬂ.@& TN !QJL{.('.P. \

SN SR S

o

pil

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

o ?
gt

the

MORTGAGE COMIPANY,

corperatlon,

GTATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF HILILSBOROUGH

The foregolng Inatrument was acknowledged befors

day of Augqust, 1908, by AR RN
. -

"

e f Y {
rida corporation, on bechalf of L'ht'r“"

'

SUNMARK II ASSOCIATES, &a Florlda
jolnt venture comprismed of SUNSIINE

STATE MORTCAGE COMPANY, a Florlda
corporatlun, and CALMARK
COMMUNITIES, 1INC., a Callfornla

corporatlon authorized to da
business in Florida, as partners,
belng also referrod to as sml-ru\gl%
IT ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Fl ga-
limited partnership, exlating Pnder.
the lawve of the State of FloriWa:’ —
Iy
SUNSKINE ETATE MORTCAGE COMPRNY, E?J
2

Florld?rporntlon AT
By: déji?/gm, o)
As 1ts v, Silral

{CORPORATE SEAL) ._.--"—_

f."' .
T

. I:!lr.; |.‘
: .

\

Ac 1¥s S TN T

L
CALMARK COMMUNITIES', T
Callfornla corporatlon; is

v Yo e L

=

({CORPOHATE SEAL) '

A AN N L) _;'____-_ as
SUNSHINE STATE

A £ . ’ 12 0l

Itotary Publlc

Notyry Pohlie, Fute o F oscts o {wige

My Crmeom Lapacs, Lird § 1907

The foregoing lnst.rument +an acknowledged. befqre me :hls

day of_Auquat, ]98H, by ?ﬁ_ﬂ_&_ﬁp_l\.ﬁg‘\ﬂr (L, as

tha  _y¥|C( Pj(_?’_‘}c_ﬂ_lxr TTof CATMARN FPMMUNITIES,

INC., 'a callfornia corporatinn, on behall d{.‘-:hu"cg:i':poration.
O

§TAUG.010

il ‘u.f.m:"'-*v@v: 3w
] ‘sz vl o i 3
.,...,ﬁ,ﬁ@}!,{..ﬂ BT gl

0482

AL
14

.'-'. -
rage 2 of 2 sotb Yo o romes

‘.:.""ﬂ!'-“ pderiat rusL Vst aeatent

T
-l )

e

v

AL (7 o e




0.R. 794 PG 0483

CXHIDIT =A"
PARCEL 1:

A parcei of land in Government Lol 4, Seciiun 15, Townuihp |
South, Range 3@ Fast., St. Johns County, Florida and bein) more
Particularly described as follows:

For a Polnt af Deginning use the intersection of the North
Boundary line of lands as deccrlbed in Official Records Book 178,
page 298, public records of saijd County, and the Cast right-of-

utes J@ seconds East along the
North line of a Ingress and €grecs roadway, 79.24 foet to angle

Polnt in said North Iine; thence North 83 degrees 31 minuces 2p
Beconds East, 67.74 feet to the P.C. of a Nontangent curve to the
rlght having a radius, chord and chord hearinq of 259 feet, 55.17117
feet and North 81 degrees |2 minutes 51 seconds Fasy; tr.once
arnund the arc of said curve, 55.B0 fcer to a Foint of Feverse
curvature of s curve to the left having a racdius, chord
beuaring of 25 fect, 34.73 feel and North 42
sceconds Cast; thence around the orc of sa

Sy i oo et t ) T Ay

ang chard
degrees 1i omincees LI

curve JE,31% .o oy
the P.T. ¢{ said curve; thence Horth 00 deqgrees 3s minutes 39 j
- seconds West, 2)1.27 feet to saijd Narth boundary line of lands as
T described in Officlal Records Book 178, page 298, pudblic records

R SR of said County; thence South 89 degrees
L 2} West, 294.90 feet along said North line
. Beginning,

24 minutes )¢ seconds
to the Pojne of

.
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PARCLL 2:

A parcel of land in Government Lot 4, Scctioen 19, Townnhip |
Scuth, Rangc 30 Cast, S5t. Johns County, Plurida and being more
parvicularly described os f[ollows:

For a Point of Commencement, use the interscection r.f the Norti
boundary line of lands as described in Ofl:-ial Records Booeiz 478,
page 298, public records of said Coanty, acd the Lest 1igh=-of-
way lina of State Road A-1-A; thence South 14 degrecs 58 m,nutes
00 socondms Cast along sald Cast right-of-wiy line 348.22 [cet te
the Point of Beginping; thence continue South 14 degrees 50
minutes G0 seconds East, 111.77 feet; thence North 75 degrees 02
minotes 89 seconds East, 191.4% feat to the P.C. of a nontsngent
curve to the right having a rediva, chord and chord bearine of
421.317 feet, 24).42 teet and NHorth 12 degrees I8 minutes 19
seconds East; thence arcund the arc of said curve 246.94 feet to
the P.T.; thence North 29 degrecs 25 minuies 56 secords Cast,
41.60 feer to the P.C. of a nontangent crive to the 119t having
a radius, chord and chori bearing of 464, fect 23.27 [evL ~nd
Horth 5 degrees B minute: %% scconds West; Lthence around Lhe
arc nf said curve 22,27 fect *c the ¢int of Reverse curvatlure of
w cyrve ta the lueflft having a radius, chord und chord beating of
231.0 feet, 189.54 [eet and Norih BC degrees 44 minutes 435
secondy West; thence around the arc of said curve, 195,30 [cat to
the P.T, of said curve; thence South 66 degrees 12 minutes 40
seconds West, 67.74 feet; thence South 75 degrees B2 minutes 00
seconds West, 79.24 fec¢t to the Point of Beginning.
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PARCEL 3:

A parcel In Government Lot 4, Section
)@ Easr, St. Johne County, I'lerida,
described as follows:

15, Townushap It Soulh,
Lewnyg ey Purtoculanly

Commence at the intersect,on of the North
desctrilbed in Official RAvcords Bouk 478, paae 29w,
of saic County, and the East right-of-way 1ine
A~1-A; thence South 14 degrees 58 minuwesz 0D dvconds Kasy alung
said Cast cight-of-way line 1919,99 fecr to the loint of
Beginnlng; thence continue South 14 degyroes 58 minuteg 90 Gcuconds
East, 166.65 feot to Lhe P.C. of a curve to the lelt havinu a
radive, delts and chord of 11,509 teet 0@ degeecs 19 minutea 50
seconds and 131.35% feet] thence Eouthoasterly sround the are of
the curve 133,16 feat to the South line of sald tract; thence
North B9 degrees 24 minutes 30 saconds Faat 244.12 fcet on said
South llne: thence North 048 degreas 1% minutes 3@ Svconds Went
124.34 fect to the 2.C. of » curve to the lelt having a radius,
delta and churd of %3 feet, 10 degrees 00 minutces 11 seennds,
48.15 fect:

Line o Lana .
|IIU|'| RS NRIRYTY Y BN
of State Koad Ho.

amd

thence Korthwesterly around the are of St curve
"40.71 feet to a Point of Reversc Curvature fod a curve to (e
right having a radius, delta and chord of 117 feet %2 do ey 3o
minutes 1) seconds, and 183,26 feet; Lhence Horthwest. 1l Ld
Hortheasterly around the arc of saijd curtve LHG6.%3 foet Lo the
P.T. of sald curve; thence North 21 degyrees 40 minutes 1) secunds

East 31.75 feet to the Southerly line of s 66 foolL rith-of—uay
for ingrees and egresa said Polnt being on s curve Lo the Tefe,
safd éurve belng non tangent to the last line; raid curve having
a radius, chord and chord bearing of 282 fevt, 166,30 fevt ol
North 87 degreca 49 minutes BS secondn West; thenew Hor L e 1y
«round the are of said curve, 168,41 el to Lhe o1, ot a0
curve; thence South 75 degrees 02 minntes oy Secoandy W, 1Ry
feev to the Point cof heginning.
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